ending on the date on which all Luxembourg Secured Obligations 

have been unconditionally and irrevocably paid and discharged in 

full, and the Issuer or any guarantor has no more any actual or 

contingent obligation under or in connection with the Tokens. 

Shares means all of the current twelve thousand (12,000) shares in the share 

capital of the Issuer held by, to the order or on behalf of LynxCap 

Investments at any time, including for the avoidance of doubt, any 

further shares which shall be issued to LynxCap Investments from time 

to time (such shares being referred to as the "Future Shares")